

Sonali

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION  
WRIT PETITION NO. 2157 OF 2021**

Kapilkunj CHSL ...Petitioner  
*Versus*  
State of Maharashtra & Ors ...Respondents

**WITH**

**INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 3384 OF 2022**

**IN**

**WRIT PETITION NO. 2157 OF 2021**

Rajesh Madhukar Chavan ...Petitioner  
*Versus*  
Kapilkunj CHSL ...Respondents

**WITH**

**WRIT PETITION (I) NO. 3329 OF 2022**

Rajesh Madhukar Chavan ...Petitioner  
*Versus*  
State of Maharashtra & Ors ...Respondents

---

**Ms Shweta Jain, with Sapna Krishnappa, for the Petitioner in WP-2157/2021.**

**Mr Mayur Khandeparkar, with Priyanka Shukla, i/b RD Mishra, for the Petitioner in WPL-3329/2022.**

**Mr LT Satelkar, AGP, for Respondent-State in WP-2157/2021.**

**Mrs Uma Palsuledesai, AGP, for Respondent-State in WPL-3329/2022.**

**Mr Simil Purohit, with Rubin Vakil & Manish Doshi, i/b Vimadatal  
& Co, for Respondent No.3.**  
**Mr Sagar Patil, for MCGM.**

---

**CORAM G.S. Patel &  
Madhav J. Jamdar, JJ.**  
**DATED: 1st March 2022**

**PC:-**

1. We list the Petition on 21st March 2022.
2. Previous order, if any, to continue.
3. All concerned will act on production of a digitally signed copy of this order.

**(Madhav J. Jamdar, J)**

**(G. S. Patel, J)**