

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
CONTEMPT PETITION (L) NO. 26922 OF 2025
IN
WRIT PETITION NO. 2543 OF 2023
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 2543 OF 2023

Rajesh Madhukar Chavan ...Petitioner

Vs.

The State of Maharashtra
and Ors. ...Respondents

WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 2157 OF 2021
WITH
COURT RECEIVER REPORT NO. 69 OF 2024
WITH
COURT RECEIVER REPORT NO. 261 OF 2023
WITH
COURT RECEIVER REPORT NO. 51 OF 2026

Kapilkunj Co-operative
Housing Society Ltd. ...Petitioner

Vs.

The State of Maharashtra
and 3 Ors. ...Respondents

WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 2552 OF 2023

Laxmi Manoj Jagirdar

...Petitioner

Vs.

The State of Maharashtra

...Respondent

WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 21669 OF 2023
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 8694 OF 2024
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 8723 OF 2024
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 8732 OF 2024
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 8617 OF 2024
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 8616 OF 2024
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 8977 OF 2024
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 8947 OF 2024
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 8972 OF 2024
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 8994 OF 2024
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 8998 OF 2024
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 14814 OF 2024
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 12822 OF 2025
IN
WRIT PETITION NO. 2157 OF 2021

Adv. Anand Pai a/w Adv. Enait Shaikh i/by Adv. Asutosh Shukla - Advocate for the Petitioner in CP(L) No. 25699 of 2025 in WP 2543 of 2023.

Mr. Jagdish G. Aradwad (Reddy) - for the Respondent No. 2-SRA in all connected Wps.

Adv. Amar Bodke – For Respondent Nos. 6 to 9 in WP 2543 of 2023
Smt. Usha Rahi – AGP for Respondent-State in CONPW(L) 26922 of 2025

Shri Prashant Kamble – AGP for Respondent-State in WP 2157 of 2021.

Smt. Vrushali Kabre – AGP for Respondent-State in WP 2552 of 2023.

Adv. J. S. Kini a/w Adv. Aum Kini i/by Miss Sapna Krishnappa – for Petitioner in WP 2157 of 2021

Adv. Uttam Rane – For Petitioners in WP 2552 of 2023

Adv. Akash Singh i/by Adv. Asit K. Singh – For Intervenor in IAL 21669 of 2023

Adv. Anjali Ghuge – For Respondent No. 3 – BMC/MCGM

Adv. Aseem Naphade a/w Adv. Dhruv Jain i/by Adv. Abhishek Dubey – for Respondent No. 5 in IAL 12822 of 2025.

CORAM : **M. S. KARNIK AND
S. M. MODAK, JJ.**

DATE : **15th APRIL 2026**

P. C. :-

1. The Court Receiver has filed compliance report in terms of the order dated 29.01.2026. A copy of the compliance report be handed over to the Petitioner as well as other Respondents. Petitioner to serve copy of the petition on the intervenor.

2. List the petition on 12th June 2026.

(S. M. MODAK, J.)

(M. S. KARNIK, J.)